

Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1

RESOLUTION #2019-40

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TERMINATION OF A SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES WITH THE BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS, NEW JERSEY IN RELATION TO MONITORING THE MONMOUTH COUNTY RECLAMATION CENTER

WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1 ("Commission") provides public health services to the Borough of Tinton Falls ("Borough") as a shared service with other member municipalities, and in addition to such general public health services, the Commission has for two decades, provided for on-site inspections, response to citizen odor complaints associated with the County of Monmouth's Reclamation Center ("Reclamation Center") located in part, in the Borough of Tinton Falls; and

WHEREAS, the existing agreement between the Borough and the Commission cannot be continued due to the termination of an odor investigation agreement between the Commission and the Monmouth County Health Department based on set regulations not attributable to or enforceable by non-CEHA agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Attorney of the Borough recommends paying the Commission \$8,250 for the work done from January 1, 2019 through April 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Commission remains committed and interested in serving on any Ad Hoc committee that would involve or address Reclamation Center odors; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1 that the President is hereby mutually authorized and directed to terminate the current Shared Services Agreement between the Borough of Tinton Falls and the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1 ("MCRHC") pursuant to landfill inspections and the investigation/enforcement of Reclamation Center odor complaints.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1 that a signed Resolution be supplied to the Borough of Tinton Falls. An additional set of originals will be kept on file at the MCRHC office in Tinton Falls, New Jersey.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of this determination shall be published as may be required by law.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall be on file in the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law.

MOVED:Sea Bright (Fisher)SECONDED:Little Silver (Sullivan)IN FAVOR:10OPPOSED:0ABSTAINED:0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the meeting on June 25, 2019.

David A. Henry

David A. Henry, Health Officer Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1

Heather L. Frketich

Heather L. Frketich, Commission Secretary Monmouth County Regional Health Commission #1